#### 502109766 10/29/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                            | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| Albany Molecular Research, Inc. | 02/29/2012     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Intellikine, Inc.          |
|-------------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 10931 N. Torrey Pines Road |
| Internal Address: | Suite 103                  |
| City:             | La Jolla                   |
| State/Country:    | CALIFORNIA                 |
| Postal Code:      | 92037                      |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13347423 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6173957070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6173957000

Email: ATGPatents@lalaw.com
Correspondent Name: Lando & Anastasi, LLP
Address Line 1: One Main Street

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 12041-702610

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Asimina T. Georges Evangelinos

Total Attachments: 2

source=I2041702610AlbanytoIntellikine#page1.tif source=I2041702610AlbanytoIntellikine#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029204 FRAME: 0068

CH \$40.00 133

Docket No.: I2041-702610/INFI 7006US1

Assignment-Page 1 of 2

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **Albany Molecular Research**, **Inc.**, a corporation of the <u>State of Delaware</u> having a place of business at <u>26 Corporate Circle</u>, <u>Albany</u>, <u>New York 12203</u> hereby:

Sells, assigns and transfers to **Intellikine**, **Inc.**, a corporation of the <u>State of Delaware</u> having a place of business at <u>10931 N. Torrey Pines Road</u>, <u>Suite 103</u>, <u>La Jolla, CA 92037</u>, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an application for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on:

January 10, 2012 under Application Serial No. 13/347,423 and

# entitled PROCESSES FOR PREPARING ISOQUINOLINONES AND SOLID FORMS OF ISOQUINOLINONES,

and in and to said application and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Appoint, authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting in the spaces provided above the filing date and serial number of said application when known;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, we agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

PATENT REEL: 029204 FRAME: 0069

Docket No.: I2041-702610/INFI 7006US1

Assignment-Page 2 of 2

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Said Assignee does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

By: Albany Molecular Research, Inc.

| Feb 29, 2012 Date  | Signature  |
|--|--|
|  | ,  |
|  | LORI M. Henderson  |
|  | Printed Name of Signor                                   |
|  | Vice President & Gerend Counse Title/Authority of Signor |
|  |  |
| personally appeared Lon M. HEOG  | ORK:   |
| signed on the preceding or attache   | d document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it     |
| voluntarily for its stated purpose.  | Michelle O. Russ   |
| MICHELLE A. PEREZ  Michael Chilic, State of New York  G. 01PE6092923  (SEAL) Commiscion Expires: 5/47/40/5 | Printed Name of Notary Public My commission expires      |

PATENT REEL: 029204 FRAME: 0070

**RECORDED: 10/29/2012**